

ITEM NO.11

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17454/2022

RAGHBIR SINGH (NOW DECEASED) THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS &  
ORS.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP(C) No. 5016/2025 & 7951/2024 are listed under this item]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7951/2024 (IV-B)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 5016/2025 (IV-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA  
57425/2025

IA No. 57425/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

Date : 22-07-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR  
Ms. Shivani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Chritarth Palli , AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7951/2024

Opportunity of respondent nos. 1 to 3 to file counter  
affidavit has already been declined.

Contd...

As per office report, ld.counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps for deletion of deceased respondent nos. 7 and 9 as was submitted on the last date of hearing. However, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that an application seeking deletion of the names of the abovesaid respondents has been e-filed yesterday vide EA SCI N01-13015-2025. Registry to verify and update the records. If such application has been filed, process the same before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. However, if the same is not found to have been filed, then too in default of taking steps, Registry to process the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 5016/2025

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ